Law OFFICE OF JOHN MIETUS, LLc

12505 PARK POTOMAC AVENUE, 6™ FLOOR
POTOMAC, MD 20854

JOHN R. MEETUS, JR.
(202) 747-5212
john@mietuslaw.com

July 28, 2020
BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Brett Kruger

Chief, U.S. Air Carrier Licensing Division
U.S. Department of Transportation

1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE
Washington, DC 20590

Re: U.S.-Havana Charter Pool Request
Docket OST-2020-0011 (2020-2021 Charter Year)

Dear Mr. Kruger:

Pursuant to Order 2020-5-7, ordering paragraph 9, Caribbean Sun Airlines,
Inc. d/b/a World Atlantic Airlines (“WAA”) respectfully requests that the
Department distribute up to 102! charters to WAA from the U.S.-Havana 2020-2021
charter pool for additional operations with MD-83 aircraft on behalf of Havana Air.
A schedule of these 102 proposed, additional flights is attached.

WAA has firm plans to use the requested distribution. It is submitting a copy
of the charter addendum under seal with a request for confidential treatment.

Respectfully submitted,

%ﬂ,/%;:f

John R. Mietus, Jr.
Attachment (schedule)
cc: Docket service list

1 On July 22, 2020 Swift Air d/b/a iAero returned 102 charters to the pool, and WAA notified the
Department that it was cancelling 12 flights; WAA further explained that it appeared those charter
allocations could be used to operate other Havana Air flights. iAero opposed WAA’s notification, citing
informal Department guidance of which WAA was unaware.

WAA would of course appreciate the Department’s public clarification as to how carriers should address
cancellations which the affected charter operator could “pick up” later in the charter year. In acting on this
request, WAA would also appreciate a determination as to whether the 12 charters at issue were returned to
the pool (and therefore subject to this request) or had already remained available to WAA/Havana Air.



Date

MONDAY

TUESDAY

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

SATURDAY

SUNDAY

The above schedule is based on departures out of the terminal facilities at each airport.

Flight #

3239
3240

3239
3240

3239
3240

3293
3294
3247
3248

3192
3194
3247
3248

3239
3192

3239
3240

Schedule below in Local times

Flights and Routing

ORG/DES

MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 2030
HAV 2230
MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 2020
HAV 2230
MIA 0700
HAV 0910
MIA 0600
HAV 0810

ETD-ETA

HAV 0810
MIA 1015
HAV 0810
MIA 1015
HAV 0810
MIA 1015
HAV 0810
MIA 1015
HAV 2130
MIA 2340
HAV 0810
TPA 1015
HAV 2130
MIA 2330
HAV 0810
MIA 1015
HAV 0710
MIA 0915

LIF

rrrr rrrr rr

rr

Pax Count

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD
TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

TBD
TBD

THESE FLIGHTS WILL BEGIN OCTOBER 1, 2020 AND END ON DECEMBER 31, 2020.





