LAW OFFICE OF JOHN MIETUS, LLC

12505 PARK POTOMAC AVENUE, 6^{TH} FLOOR POTOMAC, MD 20854

JOHN R. MIETUS, JR. (202) 747-5212 john@mietuslaw.com

July 28, 2020

BY ELECTRONIC MAIL

Mr. Brett Kruger Chief, U.S. Air Carrier Licensing Division U.S. Department of Transportation 1200 New Jersey Avenue, SE Washington, DC 20590

Re: U.S.-Havana Charter Pool Request

Docket OST-2020-0011 (2020-2021 Charter Year)

Dear Mr. Kruger:

Pursuant to Order 2020-5-7, ordering paragraph 9, Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a World Atlantic Airlines ("WAA") respectfully requests that the Department distribute up to 102¹ charters to WAA from the U.S.-Havana 2020-2021 charter pool for additional operations with MD-83 aircraft on behalf of Havana Air. A schedule of these 102 proposed, additional flights is attached.

WAA has firm plans to use the requested distribution. It is submitting a copy of the charter addendum under seal with a request for confidential treatment.

Respectfully submitted,

John R. Mietus, Jr.

Attachment (schedule)
cc: Docket service list

On July 22, 2020 Swift Air d/b/a iAero returned 102 charters to the pool, and WAA notified the Department that it was cancelling 12 flights; WAA further explained that it appeared those charter allocations could be used to operate other Havana Air flights. iAero opposed WAA's notification, citing informal Department guidance of which WAA was unaware.

WAA would of course appreciate the Department's public clarification as to how carriers should address cancellations which the affected charter operator could "pick up" later in the charter year. In acting on this request, WAA would also appreciate a determination as to whether the 12 charters at issue were returned to the pool (and therefore subject to this request) or had already remained available to WAA/Havana Air.

Schedule below in Local times

Flights and Routing

<u>Date</u>	Flight #	ORG/DES		ETD-ETA		<u>L/F</u>	Pax Count
MONDAY	3239	MIA	0700	HAV	0810	L	TBD
	3240	HAV	0910	MIA	1015	L	TBD
TUESDAY	3239	MIA	0700	HAV	0810	L	TBD
	3240	HAV	0910	MIA	1015	L	TBD
WEDNESDAY	3239	MIA	0700	HAV	0810	L	TBD
	3240	HAV	0910	MIA	1015	L	TBD
THURSDAY	3293 3294 3247 3248	MIA HAV MIA HAV	0700 0910 2030 2230	HAV MIA HAV MIA	0810 1015 2130 2340	L L L	TBD TBD TBD TBD
FRIDAY	3192 3194 3247 3248	MIA HAV MIA HAV	0700 0910 2020 2230	HAV TPA HAV MIA	0810 1015 2130 2330	L L L	TBD TBD TBD TBD
SATURDAY	3239	MIA	0700	HAV	0810	L	TBD
	3192	HAV	0910	MIA	1015	L	TBD
SUNDAY	3239	MIA	0600	HAV	0710	L	TBD
	3240	HAV	0810	MIA	0915	L	TBD

The above schedule is based on departures out of the terminal facilities at each airport.

THESE FLIGHTS WILL BEGIN OCTOBER 1, 2020 AND END ON DECEMBER 31, 2020.